

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-03833 (EGS)

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS G4S AND CENTERRA**

Stephen J. Obermeier (D.C. Bar # 979667)
Mark B. Sweet (D.C. Bar # 490987)
Todd A. Bromberg (D.C. Bar # 472554)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
sobermeier@wiley.law
msweet@wiley.law
tbromberg@wiley.law

*Counsel for Defendants G4S Holdings
International (AG) Limited and G4S Risk
Management Limited*

Tara M. Lee (D.C. Bar # MD17902)
Scott E. Lerner (D.C. Bar # 1024964)
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.626.3600
Fax: 202.639.9355
tara.lee@whitecase.com
scott.lerner@whitecase.com

Counsel for Defendant Centerra Group, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. THE SO-CALLED “ARMORGROUP DEFENDANTS” AND THEIR CONTRACTS.....	4
II. 2007 SHINDAND AIRBASE AND 2008 UNOPS MINE CLEARANCE CONTRACTS	5
A. The U.S. Military Directs AGNA To Hire Mr. White And Mr. Pink For The Shindand Airbase Contract	6
B. AGNA Hires Mr. White II.....	8
C. AGMA Hires White II For The UNOPS Mine Clearance Contract	8
D. The Azizabad Raid.....	9
III. ALLEGED CONNECTION BETWEEN THE FORMER ENTITIES AND PLAINTIFFS	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY AS TO G4S AND CENTERRA BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ATA.	11
A. The Court Should Dismiss All Claims Against G4S Holdings And All Other Claims Involving Contracts For Which No Facts Are Alleged.....	13
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Any Facts Supporting Protection Payments In Connection With Most Of The Contracts.	13
2. Because The FAC Still Fails To Allege Any Protection Payments By G4S Holdings, G4S Holdings Should Be Dismissed From The Case.	15
B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Primary Liability (Counts I, III, and IV) Based On The Shindand Airbase And UNOPS Mine Clearance Contracts.	15

1.	The Former Entities’ Alleged Conduct Was Not The But-For Cause Of Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	16
2.	The Former Entities’ Alleged Conduct Did Not Proximately Cause Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	17
a.	The Former Entities’ Wage Payments Were Not A “Substantial Factor” In Causing Plaintiffs’ Injuries.	18
b.	Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Not “Reasonably Foreseeable.”.....	21
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged That The Former Entities Committed An Act Of International Terrorism Under The ATA.	24
4.	Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead That The Former Entities Knowingly Committed A Terrorist Act.....	27
5.	Each One Of The Counts Suffers From Its Own Deficiencies.....	33
a.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The Former Entities Knew Or Intended That Their Funds Would Be Used To Carry Out Terrorism.....	33
b.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Centerra Committed An IEEPA Violation.	36
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Secondary Liability (Counts V-VI) Based On The Shindand Airbase And UNOPS Contracts.	38
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The Attacks Were “Committed, Planned, Or Authorized” By An FTO.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The Former Entities Assisted The Person Who Committed The Act Of Terrorism.	42
3.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That The Former Entities Substantially Assisted An FTO.....	42
4.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege An Act of International Terrorism.	47
II.	THE FAC SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE WHETHER THE ACT-OF-WAR EXCEPTION APPLIES HERE RAISES A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.....	48

III.	THE FAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY AS TO G4S BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION.	53
A.	The Court Lacks General Personal Jurisdiction Over G4S.	54
B.	The Court Lacks Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over G4S.	55
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Sufficient Contacts Between G4S And The United States.	55
a.	Allegations Against “Defendants,” “ArmorGroup Defendants,” or “ArmorGroup” Cannot Establish Personal Jurisdiction.	56
b.	Plaintiffs’ Have Failed To Allege Facts Supporting The Claim That G4S Obtained Any U.S.- Government Contracts.	57
c.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations That G4S Made Contacts With The United States Via AGNA Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	59
2.	Plaintiffs Have Further Failed To Establish A Nexus Between G4S’s U.S. Contacts And This Litigation.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	29, 35
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	4
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019)	53, 54
<i>Al Helal v. Trump</i> , No. 19-5079, 2020 WL 5083438 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 2020)	52
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	51
* <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	51
* <i>Alkanani v. Aegis Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	18
* <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , No. 17-2136, 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003)	56
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19-CV-0004-GHW-KHP, 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020)	43, 47
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	50, 52
<i>Barnes v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	15
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. (“Boim III”)</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16, 17

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....63

Bryan v. United States,
524 U.S. 184 (1998).....37

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....12

Burrage v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....16, 17

Cabello-Rondón v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
No. 16-CV-3346 (KBF), 2017 WL 3531551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017)33

Cheeks v. Fort Myer Constr. Corp.,
216 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016).....4

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018)21

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump,
924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....39

Clay v. Blue Hackle N. Am., LLC,
907 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....59, 61, 62

Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....62

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media,
140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....16

Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,
921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)23, 41

Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....42

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....54

In re DDVAP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
585 F.3d 677 (2d. Cir. 2009).....32

Est. of Parsons v. Palestinian Auth.,
715 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010).....34

FC Inv. Group LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.,
529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)59

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)26

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
No. 19-CV-2146, 2020 WL 3035067 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020)44, 45, 46, 47

Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC,
893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 28, 29

**Halberstam v. Welch*,
705 F.2d 472 (D.D.C. 1983) *passim*

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)51

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....49, 50, 51, 52

Honickman for Estate of Goldstein v. BLOM Bank SAL,
No. 19-cv-9 (KAM) (SMG), 2020 WL 224552 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2020).....43, 46

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013)4

**Hussein v. Dahabshiil Transfer Services Ltd.*,
230 F. Supp. 3d 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....28, 29, 36

Jiggetts v. District of Columbia,
319 F.R.D. 408 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

Johnson v. Paragon Sys., Inc.,
305 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D.D.C. 2018)49

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)4, 6, 30

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....31, 43, 44

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)26

Levi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)11, 13

**Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,
384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)34, 35

**Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,
851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)56, 62, 63

Magowan v. Lowery,
166 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016)15

Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar,
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)13

United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const., Inc.,
608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)58

Miller v. Holzmann,
No. 95-cv-1231 (RCL), 2007 WL 778568 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2007)14

Mousovi v. Obama,
No. 05-1124 (RMC), 2016 WL 3771240 (D.D.C. July 11, 2016)50

**Nuevos Destinos, LLC v. Peck*,
No. 15-CV-1846, 2019 WL 78780 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2019)54, 55, 59

O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 17-cv-8709, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)25

Oceanic Expl. Co. v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.,
No. 04-332 (EGS), 2006 WL 2711527 (D.D.C. 2006)60, 61

Okolie v. Future Servs. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co., W.L.L.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)58, 64

**Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.*,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) *passim*

**Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.*,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017)16, 27, 35

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014)21

**The Prize Cases*,
67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)51

Ridley v. VMT Long Term Care Mgmt., Inc.,
68 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)14

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)3

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....21

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)37

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)50

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)62

Shatsky v. PLO,
No. 02-2280, 2017 WL 2666111 (D.D.C. June 20, 2017).....24, 57

**Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.*,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Sokolow v. PLO,
60 F. Supp. 3d 509 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....28, 32

Stansell v. BGP, Inc.,
No. 8:09-CV-2501-T-30AEP, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....27

Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.,
Nos. 06-cv-702, 07-cv-914, 2017 WL 4480755 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2017)42

Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.,
No. 3-cv-4058, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006).....25

Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018)42

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21

In re Terrorists Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
298 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....22

United States ex. rel. Thomas v. Siemens AG,
708 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2010)14

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb,
734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013)59

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)55, 56, 63

Tyson v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
369 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)32

United States v. Hamidullin,
888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018)52

United States v. Mehanna,
735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013)34, 35

United States v. Quinn,
401 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2005)37

United States v. Quinn,
403 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005)37, 38

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)17

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)54, 55, 56, 63

**Waldman v. PLO*,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)63

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)6

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)25

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)41

Williams v. ROMARM,
187 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2013)53, 54, 55, 57

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)26

Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)23, 24, 26

**Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....52

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....37

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....24, 25, 50

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2334.....53

18 U.S.C. § 2336.....49

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....33, 34

18 U.S.C. § 2339B35

18 U.S.C. § 2339C33, 34, 35

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....33, 36, 37

Pub. L. 107-40, §§ 1–2, 115 Stat. 22449

Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 85212

D.C. Code § 13-42359

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 560.20337

31 C.F.R. § 594.20136, 37

31 C.F.R. § 594.20436, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1).....53, 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....53, 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Bureau of Counterterrorism, *Foreign Terrorist Organizations*, U.S. Dep’t of State
(Last visited Sept. 10, 2020), <https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/>38, 39

Mem. of President George W. Bush (Feb. 7, 2002),
https://www.pegc.us/archive/White_House/bush_memo_20020207_ed.pdf.....49
